



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2222 of 2023**

Rajiv

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

|                           |   |                                                                                                                                    |
|---------------------------|---|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Counsel for Appellant(s)  | : | Ajay Tripathi, Anand Kumar Yadav,<br>Gyan Singh, Sukhvir Singh, Surya<br>Prakash Pandey, Virendra Kumar<br>Srivastava, Vivek Singh |
| Counsel for Respondent(s) | : | G.A., Jai Prakash Singh                                                                                                            |

---

**Court No. - 93**

**HON'BLE MRS. VANI RANJAN AGRAWAL, J.**

Learned counsel for the appellant prays for and is granted two weeks time to prepare and argue the case.

Accordingly, list this matter on April 17, 2026.

**March 31, 2026**

Dev

**(Mrs. Vani Ranjan Agrawal,J.)**